-	
	_
	(ez
. N	un S
•	1
	Å
FCRFT	K

May 12, 1950

Copy Bu. _

this document consists of

.ut___

Series

Mr. Tokan 🕯 Mr.Lodd 🚽 Mr. Clogg Mr. Glovin

Mr. Michola 🌲 Mr. Roser Mr. Trucy fr. Embo Mr. Belmont. Mr. Mohr Tele, Room

Mr. Nouse

ŧ

dree per leger state litter

FEUE!

JOYA AT

1930

BE

8 Jun 14 Juli

My dear Mr. Ford:

Miss Gandy This is in response to your latter to me dated May.9, 1950 concerning the proposed interrogation of Dr. Emil Klaus Tuchs. The Department has raised with the British Enbassy the questions involved in conditions 4 and 5 of the British memorandum dated May 2, 1950 with the following results:

With respect to condition 4, samely, that the interrogation must be confined to counter-intelligence and accurity matters and should not concern itself with atomic energy intelligence as such, the Department is assured that the British do not intend that your representative be rigorously excluded from touching upon stomic energy intelligence in the course of his interrogating Fuchs. It is their view that the interrogation would be directed primarily to counter-intelligence and security metters and that atomic energy intelligence would be inciidental to the schievement of the primary objective.

As to condition 5, the British here agree with us that this restriction is now academic insemuch as the publicity which has already occurred in this matter has revealed the fact that interrogation of Fuchs by representatives of the FBI has been agreed to. In this connection I sall your attention to the press statement issued by the British Home Office on May 5 which reads as follows:

"There has been the fullest possible exchange of information between the United States and British in the Fuchs case. The United States recently asked for facilities to interview Fuchs and in the special eircumstances of the case this has been granted. This formal request for Incilities to interview Fuchs was only received within the Jast' Top days."

The Indessy realises what the Dursey is obliged to inform various agencies of the Government, and possibly the Joint Committee

1 58 bH .20 Mr. Peyton Ford, The Assistant to the Attorney General, Department of Justice, Department of Justice, Washington. 7ECU14+1-17

EX-115

SECRET

165-58805-129 8 1950

65-58805



on Atomic Energy in executive session, as to the results of the interregation and that these agencies will have to know the source of the information and an evaluation thereof.

It seems to me, therefore, that the way is clear for the Bureau to proceed to take the necessary steps to interrogate Dr. Fuchs. I should like to suggest in this connection that the representative whom you intend to use in the interrogation and such other members of the Bureau as you may care to send get in touch with Mr. R. Gordon Arneson, Special Assistant to me on atomic energy matters (including intelligence). He is prepared to go over in detail the questions on atomic energy intelligence which the British are putting to Dr. Fuchs at the request of the Joint Atomic Energy Intelligence Committee (CIA, Army, Mavy, Air Forces, AEC, and State). I suggest this procedure in order that your representatives may have a complete picture of the nature of the information we have asked for and have every expectation of getting on the scientific and technical side, for the bearing it may have on the primary objective of the proposed Bureau interrogation.

The British here have suggested that as soon as the Bureau is prepared to proceed, they would be glad to urge London to determine immediately whether Dr. Fuchs will submit to interrogation in order that the matter may be proceeded with promptly.

Sincerely yours,

*

ì

JANES E. WEBB

Acting Secretary

pleaned interior

any 5 1 Series with





tion copies of memorandum from the British Embassy, Washington, D. C. dated May 2, 1950, which was received by this Bureau on May 3, 1950, from the State Departme in which the British Exbassy advises of the conditions under which it would be possible for a representative of the FBI to interview Fuchs. In addition, depies of the Bureau's memorandum to the Attorney Concrel dated May 1, 1950, and the latter dated May 9, 1950, from Mr. Peyton . Ford to Mr. James E. Webb, Under-Secretary of State, are being furnished to you. In connection with the foregoing, a representative of the State Department advised on May 11, 1950, that on the previous day a British Embasey official had been advised of the fast that the fourth condition. namely that the interrogation of Fuchs, should be confined to internal security matters and not cover atomic energy as such, was unsatiffactory. The British Embassy official advised that what was meant by this was that primary stress should be placed on internal security and that naturally anything that came up concerning stamic energy and information presed by Fuchs could be gone into during the interview with Fuch

With reference to the fifth restriction, assely that folding to publicity, the British Babasuy official adopted the attitude that this had been more or less abrogated in view of the publicity which had recently cocurred, and the official pointed out that the FEI would have to inform any one necessary, such as the Atomic Energy Coumission, that the interview had taken place and the results thereof (5)

The Bureau is smalling formal notification from the State Department of the foregoing, pending the Metching of a decision as to member a Bureau representative will fiv to England in connection with an interview of Fachs. Now will be herized by the Bureau's desision of while report to Abig matter, and the information contained hervin is monthly may now confidential information contained hervin is

Séprice Desk

eiice

Ð

65-58805- 1300

Qb



- 1300

Office Mener. ndum . UNITED SALES GOVERNMENT

ESPIONAGE - R

TO Director, FBI DATE: June 12, 1950

5

5

ኅ

METANTOPED COLT L'LED IN

FLOM SAC, New York

SUBJECT: FOOCASE

G. I. R. On June 2, 1950, Dr. EDWARD MICHAEL CORSON, former atomic scientist whose passport was taken from him by State Department representatives recently in New York City, telephonically advised New York Office Supervisor ALBERT J. TUOHY that he "had just come across some information" which he said ' "would clean up the whole mess". CORSON informed Supervisor TUCHY that he had been interviewed previously by SA JOHN R. MURPHY of the New York Office and asked permission to speak with someone in the New York Office regarding this information.

Upon arrival at the New York Office on the above date, CORSON was again interviewed by Supervisor TUOHY and SA MURPHY, at which time he stated that within the last several days he had received a visit from his brother-in-law, one PETER WICKMAN (Ph), who had flown to New York City for a visit. CORSON said that his brother-in-law had advised him of the fact that CORSON'S in-laws in Springfield, Ohio, had telephoned the Cincinnati FBI Office. fornishing that office with the information that they were in fear of their lives because of the homicidal tendencies of CORSON. CORSON assured the agents that this was without any basis of fact. He expressed the opinion that possibly if this were true it might explain the FBI'S original interest in him.

CORSON rambled on along this and similar lines and stressed the fact that he was attempting to "get out of his wife's family" to whom he referred as "drunkards" and further that he now had a divorce action pending. CORSON specifically inquired whether or not the Cincinnati Office had received such a call. CORSON was politely informed that even if the New York Office possessed such information, we would not be at liberty to divulge it to him. He then specifically inquired as to whether, if it came up during a civil action, the FBI would turn over its files reflecting such a call, under a subpoena. CORSON was tactfully advised that this real a legal matter and that we were not in a position to furnish him any legal advice.

CORSON stated that the FBI had always treated him fairly and that he was "loathe to feel" that his passport had been taken up as a result of his in-laws supplying derogatory information, e.g., the telephonic communication to the Cincinnati Office about him.

165-58805-1315

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

2/5/89 2 3000 and the P3

INDEXED . 76

401 Cincinnati Newark Washington Fiel

JRM:MLV 65-15136 5.7.10229135

Letter to Director NY 65-15136

The sum and substance of the matter indicates that CORSON, who appeared extremely concerned and distraught, is not in possession of his full mental faculties. He furnished no information in this case or any other matter in which the Bureau is interested and admitted that he had come to the New York Office for advice rather than to furnish information.

It was pointed out to CORSON that the matter of his passport having been revoked was within the province of the State Department and not within the jurisdiction of the FBI. In this connection, CORSON mentioned that he had made several unsuccessful efforts to contact Mrs. RUTH SHIPLEY in the State Department, Washington, D. C., but that he had received no audience with her and that he had no intention of going to Washington again to try to see her since he would only be "driven from pillar to post".

On June 5, 1950, the District Intelligence Office, Third Naval District, confidentially advised the New York Office that CORSON on May 4, 1950, while registered at the Hotel Statler, New York City, had received a telephone call from an individual who described himself as WATSON/DAVIS, Head of the Science Service, Washington, D. C. DAVIS inquired of the Navy informant during this call whether or not CORSON was in any trouble with the hotel or anyone else.

In the course of this conversation, DAVIS, after being informed by the Navy informant that he, the informant, knew of no trouble CORSON was in, stated:

"Oh, you know what happened. You must have read it in the newspapers. Dr. Harry Barton, an official in the American Institute of Physics in New York City knows all about CORSON but don't tell him I told you. Don't mention i my name to Barton. I know the whole story back of the State Department's actions. I understand that Corson's family asked the State Department to pick up his passport due to his upset condition."

According to the Navy informant, CORSON wrote articles which appeared in DAVIS' magazine, which publication was not named.

In this letter, the DIO, Third Naval District, also advised that on "Friday, May 5, 1950, CORSON returned to the Hotel Statler and presented a check to the hotel in the amount of \$300.00. The check was made

Nawy

- 2 -

Letter to Director NY 65-15136

out to CORSON by the American Friends Society, the Quaker organization of which ALGER MISS was a member. CORSON informed the Credit Department that he wanted to pay \$150.00 toward his bill and wanted the balance of the check in cash, which request was approved by the hotel."

The letter from the DIO, Third Naval District, also advised that on Saturday, May 6, 1950, a letter was received by the Hotel Statler for CORSON from a Dr. HERBERT TEYER, 600 High Street, Newark, New Jersey, which in substance stated that all his (CORSON'S) friends are behind him in his trouble.

The files of the District Intelligence Office, Third Naval District, contained no prior record of CORSON.

release Nour



TEP TOP SECRE

July 6, 1950

0 PM

COPY: FILED

DIRECTOR, FSI -

FOOCASE REPIONAGE - R 178 7110 68-5525

Reference is made to Washington Field letter dated June 14, 1950, requesting permission to interview Peter Seswin Prenek for any informetics he may have concerning Fuchs. Although a start being 14 - V المتحوظ بتقريق والمعادي والمعادية والمتعادية . • 1.1.29

It is noted that according to Washington Field Letter dated March 21, 1960, the Civil Service Counission records concerning, reflected that Bhad known a Mr. Fuchs in Germany in 1955. alse that Md, upon eccasions, used the alias

You are authorized to interview Franck for all pessible information that he might have concerning Fushs. It is also requested that you interview Ann Tilghman Wilson, aka Mrs. Ann Wilson Mark, mentioned in your letter of June 14, 1950, inasmuch as she is reported to have known Fuchs at Los Alsmos. It is believed that this interview should be conducted, even though Harry Gold has been identified as in order to develop all possible information concerning Fucher

CC: New York (65-15136)

Classified by 31/2/10 Declassify on: OAD ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

OHI

SREIN IS DECLASSIFIED EXCEPT LERE SHOWN OTHERWISE.

for the Office of Emergency Management in July, 1943, and in January, 1944, he was interviewed under oath in connection Classified by 30/202 Occlassify on: OADB

ALL THFORM TIDE CONTAINED REPENTIS UNLASSIFIED EXCEPT

LILTE SHOW OTHERWISE.

EJVL 1 ho

WAILED

-7 JUL

Onth - rd

53 JUL

ET-3

ith a Hatch Act investigation. He denied past or present membership in the CP, but admitted working with Communists in anti-Masi activities in Germany as far back as 1952 while a member of an underground students' organisation in Berlin. Germany. He may be able to furnish info re Fuchas activities in Germany in early 1930'

Peter Goswin Franck was subject of an Employee investigation

- Office Memorandum • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT TO : MR. LADD FROM : MR. BELIEVER SUBJECT: POOCASE BEPIONAGE - R

PURPOSE

The purpose of this memorandum is to set forth information concerning the Dr. Fred Hoffman who reportedly was insistent that Fuchs be brought into the Los Alamos Project, according to information received from the Security Officer in Los Angeles, California.

DETAILS

A memorandum dated March 25, 1950, from the Los Angeles Office in Atomio Emergy Act - Employee," sets the case entitled 76 forth that in a recent conversation with William Graham, Security Officer, Tat Los Alamos, New Mexico, a very ABC, he stated that DOE responsible scientist, had been very insistent that Dr. Puchs be brought into the LosAlamos Project, and his insistence in this matter now in the light of present developments, has caused Graham to wonder just what might have prompted in pushing this matter so diligently. In connection with the foregoing, it is to be noted that there is a main file on Frederic DeHoffmann, which is 116-5498, who is presently employed at Los Alemos as a Consultant Scientist. DeHoffmann was born July 8, 1924, in Vienna, Austria, and from 1939 to 1941 was attached to Loughborough College, 16 Whitchurch Road, Cardiff, England. From March, 1941, to September, 1941, he attended the University of Alabama, and then went to Harvard as a Teaching Pellow. He then went to Los Alamos.

(b) (7) (D) A review of the Bureau's files reflects that a mail eover an Dr. Zaboj Vincent Frederic Harvalik, who was the subject of an investigation based on the allegation that he was an agent of the German Gestapo, showed that he had received a letter from F. DeHoffmann, 15 Alfreda Road, Whitchurch, mear Cardiff, England. This letter was apparently received by Harvalik during

(116-5498-4)

1940. (65-7622-14) ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED 65.58805ijitees -TREIN IS UNCLASSIFUED EXCEPT ECORDED COPI LITLebo RERE SHOWN OTHERWI ST 141950 RECORDED 65~58805 Classified by at fi Attaoment Classified by Declassify on: OAD



June 8, 1950

SAC, ALBUCGERQUE

ELRECTOR, MI

POOCASE ESPICIALE

15

Clear

OLEV LD

Hichold

8805-1318 RECORDED is made to Los Angeles letter dated murch 5, 1960, advising that according to William Graham, Security Officer, Atomic Barry Compission,

Los Alamos, New Mexico, a very responsible salentist, had Seen very insistent that Dr. Fuchs be brought into the Los Alamos projects It was stated that in view of recent developments, Orsham now feels ourlows pushed this matter so diligently. blo per DOE as to why

In addition to the information developed in the Abonic Roserry Act -Applicant investigation of Hoffman, whose true name is Prederic de Moffmann, the Bufiles reflect that a sail eever on Dr. Zaboj Vincent Prederic Marvalik, who was the subject of an investigation based on the allegation that he was an agent of the German Gestape, showed that he had received a letter from P. De Hoffmann, 16 Alfreda Road, Whitehurch, mear Cardiff, Sagland. This Letter was apparently received by Hervalik during 1940.

In 1946 a mail cover on William Moeney Woodward reflected that he in contact with De Moffmann. Woodward has been reported as a Communist and formerly worked on the Ruelear Fission Project at KIT, and thereafter at Los Alamos.

De Boffmann was interviewed ocnoorning Robert S. Marshak during 1947 and he stated that he was guite familiar with Karshak and had numerous opportunities to work with him, and had found Marshak to be a brilliant scientist. He stated that he believed Marshak to be honest and fundamentally loyal and patrictic, but liberal-minded and also a "hot head" in his political views. He said Marshak had been a source of some trouble to the Declassifie ention Bestion at Los Alamos arising when he published a booklet, "Our Atomic World." It might be noted that Marshak has been the subject of an extensive investigation which reflects his contacts with a number of persons believed to possess Communist sympethies.

An article in the "Mashington Post" of February 10, 1960, reflected that a number of American and British scientists were in England on February 9. 1950, for a four-day conference on atomic energy, and among these attending was Dr. Proderis De Meffinanne

Cassified by. 8-58905 ALL ISPORMATION CONTAINER HEREINIS IN Declassify on: er tort HAILED 111N 8 . 581 COMA

fice Memorandum UNITED_STATES GOVERNMEN DATE: March 10, 1950 ERIMA C. B. HENNRI SUBJECT: FOOCASE ESPIONAGE - R ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED REFETY IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT PURPOSE WHERE SHOAN OTHERWISE. To obtain authorization for an interview with Manson Benedict Classified by 304 2PWT/IMW BACKGROUND Declassify on: OADR 3/3/8 The files of the Bureau relative to Manson Benedict and his brother. William Sidney Benedict, have been reviewed. Memoranda concerning them are attached hereto. They were born in Michigan. Their father is well to do financially and is the Chief Engineer of the Calumet and Hecla Mining Company in Michigan. The family is well regarded there. Both parents were born in the United States. Both Benedicts are graduates of Cornell and M.I.T. and hold Ph.D. Degrees. المارية المحمد التربي المتحج المتدر ألح While at M.I.T. Manson Benedict roomed with Isadore Amdur from 1931 to 1935. Amdur and his wife are known to have been members of the Communist Party in Cambridge. Massachusetts. Andur is known to Norman Veall and Israel Halperin. who were implicated in the Corby Case. William Benedict knew Halperin at Princeton. Manson Benedict was listed as a reference by Amdur in connection with Amdur's employment at Oak Ridge, Tennessee. In 1946 William Benedict contributed \$100.00 to be used by Halperin who was a defendant in the Canadian espionage trial. William Benedict's wife is German born. She is a medical doctor who has been affiliated with Group Hospitalization in Washington, D.C. In 1941 and 1944, according to HCUA files, a person with the same name as Mrs. William Benedict was connected with Communist fronts. She is apparently known to Allan Rosenberg, Joseph Gregg and Robert T. Willer, all subjects of the Gregory Case, andAlfred K. Stern, a figure in the Mocase. William Benedict is engaged on classified work in thermodynamics at the National Bureau of Standards in Tashington. From 1943 to 1946 Manson Benedict was employed by the Kellex Corporation in New York City as Director of the Research Development Section. He is said to have played an important part in isotope separation. He helped declassify Kellex research material. He is now employed as Director of Process Devel opment by Rydrocarbon Research, Inc., 115 Broadway, New York City, and resides at 465 Topping Hill Road, Westfield, New Jersey. He is said to advocate the destruction of the atomic bomb and the sharing of acientific knowledge with all countries. He has belonged to the Federation of New York Scientists, the Classified by 2185 5 DABL DVN Exempt from GDS, Catchory -58805-1362 10 EEB: jpa/hc /c Date of Declassification Interinition COPIES DESTROYED クローコー JUN 27 1950 R207 NUV 17 1900

An Alemia Derry Commission memorandum deted October 14, 1944, states that the subject of the second by Keller, displayed "secret" documents on the Jersey Concriticald, New Jersey. When interviewed by the Keller Security Officer, the said that it was necessary for him to take work home ever the weak end in order to complete it. (116-7102-12) Dis the DOF

The Association of Philadelphia Scientists News Letter of May 18, 1946, reflects that Dr. Manson Benedict of the Kellex Corporation attended a two day round table conference on "problems of war and peace" called on Jammary 4, 1946 by the Carnegie Endowment for International Peace. The Association of Philadelphia Scientists is an affiliate of the Pederation of American Scientists. (116-7102-1; 100-344452-21)

- 1°

[(100-344452-21.)

A United States State Department press release dated April 19, 1945, deals with Presidential Approval for certain persons from the Dovernment to attend the first meeting of the Internation Labor Organisation Industrial Committee an Iron and Steel to be held at Cleveland, Ohio, April 23, 1946, The release does not state specifically but implies that Dr. M. Benedist, head of the Kellex Corporation which built the gaseous diffusion plant at Oak Ridge and is a consultant to the Manhattan Project, is a member of the International Labor Organisation. This press release states that Benedist signed a report together with J. Robert Oppenheimer and other scientists which states "In conclusion we desire to emphasize two points, both of which have been shallenged in public discussion. (1) Without uranium as a rew anterial, there is no foreseeable method of releasing atomic energy with uranium, theorium can also be used. (2) Denaturing, though valuable, in adding to the flexibility of a system of controls, cannot itself eliminate the dangers of atomic warfare." (100-148051-105) benb test. (116-7102-1).

In the numer of 1945, he visited Lake Linden, Michigan, and gave three talks on stomic fission and the stor book at the Lions Club in Lake Linden, the Michigan Gollege of Mining and Technology in Houghton, Michigan, and before a meeting of superintendents and foreases of the Calumet and Hecla Minin Company in Calumet, Michigan. It is reported that nothing was said in these speeches not already made public and that in the Calumet address Benedist expressed a hopeful view that stomic power could be controlled for peaceful uses. Benedist's father is Chief Metallurgist of the Calumet and Meela Mining Company and has been for many years. Benedist's family is well regarded in the Lake Linden area. (116-7102-7)

The Manhattan Engineering District advised on July 20, 1946, that had access to information not contained in the Smyth report, (100-190625-2409X page 12)

On July 20, 1946, Benedist was rehired part time by the Keller Corporation to help with the declassification of Keller research material to be used by the Atomic Energy Commission for publication of a series of scientific articles. On August 1, 1946, he was employed as Director of Process Development by Hydrocarbon Research, Incorporated, 115 Breadway, New York City. The February 16, 1947 issue of the New York Times carried a story to the Association of New York Scientists expressed strong support for the momination of David E, Lilienthal as Chairman of the United States Atomic Energy Commission. Benedict was one of eleven members of the Executive Council of the Association of New York Scientists who unanimously voted to so wire Senators Taft, Ives and Wagner, This Association is said to be under non-Communist control and Benedict is said not to be connected with Communists therein. (116-7102-12; 100-190628-7717 100-344452-85 and 236) A pamphlet published by the Association of New York Scientists in

1947 stated that Benedict was Chairman of the War Department Committee on Technical Inspection and Control of Atomic Energy. (100-344452-101)

An article entitled "The International Control of Safe Atomic Energy" appeared in the Bulletin of the Atomic Scientists, Volmas 3, April-May isome of 1947 written by Cathbert Daniel and Arthur Squirws. Daniel is described therein as a chemical engineer employed by the Kellex Corporation at Oak Ridge, Tennessee and Squires is a physical chemist formerly employed by Kellex at Oak Ridge and now with Hydrocarbon Research, Insorpersted in New York City, This article makes the following points:

Scientists with the continuation of the United Sations Atomic Emergy Committe This senorandum states that consideration had been given toward having the WHARC disbanded but that the Federation felt that essetion of this Committee would "greatly increase the tempo of the current arms race. " About 25 stonis scientists not at Princeton during the previous Thanksgiving week and and reached the unanimous conclusion that the UNAEC should by all means continue. Benedict was one of three men representing the Federation of American Scientists who relayed this to Frederick Osborn, the United States Delegate to the UNASC. Thereafter, according to the memorandum, a meeting was held in Washington and It was decided that the Committee should continue and "the Russian proposals will be investigated further. (200-344452-170 pages 44 & 45)

The Department of Commerce held a Loyalty Mearing on William B. Benedict, a employee of the National Bureau of Standards and a prother of Manson Benedict. In connection with this hearing, Manson Benedict submitted a sworn statement dated August 6, 1948 at Lake Linden, Michigan in which he states that he is not a Communist or Communist sympethiser. He states that In 1932, he and his brother were graduate students in physical chemistry at M.I.T. and that both became good personal friends with Dr. Isadore Andur who was also attending M.I.T. as a National Research Fellow in chemistry. Benedict stated that he roomed with Andur for about a year in 1934 and 1935; that he has no knowledge that Ander was interested in Communian and that Alice Andur and Krs. William Banedict were girlhood friends, (116-7102-18) telesie are fortuns

И

И

المراجع المراجع المراجع a share . . · · · · · In October, 1948, Benedict was listed on the Speaker's Bureau of the Association of Scientists for Atomic Education. At this time, the ASAE was considered to be largely inactive. While there was no provision in the Constitution or By-Laws of the ASAN for the exclusion of Communists, that was considered to be unwritten policy. In its efforts to aducate the people regarding stouis energy, the Association of Scientists for Atomic Education was said to have cooperated with the United States Atomic Energy Commission. (100-**350587-31)** (244) and the second second second second

S. C. Same In January, 1949, Manson Benedict of the Arsociation of New York Bolentiste was re-elected to the Executive Socheli of the Federation of the U American Scientists and was considered to be a part of the anti-Communist faction on the Executive Council. (100-344452-251)

State State 3. 10. 10. 10 L'EL LE BALL in the part of the state of the Manson Bonedict is said to have played an important part with respect to isotope operation, (116-7102-2) and the state produced a second state of the second

est in the second second



With regard to what transpired between CORSON and the American Embassy subsequent to the arrest of FUCHS, this is to advise that information appearing in the files here has previously been discussed with Mr. Mallory Browne, who handles the Fulbright scholarships for the American Embassy, and available information has already been forwarded to the Bureau by cable by Special Agent Lish Whitson.

Another examination was made of the Embassy file on CORSON and information appearing therein, which has not previously been forwarded to the Bureau, has now been photographed. Two film packs, containing undeveloped Inegatives of the Embassy correspondence on CORSON, are attached hereto lasse putete for developing by the Bureau.

ery truly yours, A. Cimperman

6/22/50

Legal Attache

JAC: CPJ 65-721 Enclosure

AN .lat

Director, THI

E POREIGN SERVICI OF THE TED STATES OF AMERIC THEFARITIES BY BUS AND T CUPY 233.1 N/ 6/8 ALB: Flb. -1 - - 11 American Compulste, 71 George Street, Edinburgh, Sectiond.

Pebruary 14, 1960.

×

しろ・フェレー ちょ

Dear Mr. Bailey:

In continuation of the letter which I wrote to yea on January 25, 1950, giving information for Dr. Mallery Browne in regard to Dr. Edward Motorson, an American beneficiary of a Fulbright scheldrehip, whe is a teacher at the University of Edinburgh in "Theoretical Physics", I desire to report that Dr. Corson telephoned the Consulate this morning and informed Vice Consul Pliftet that, as a friend of Mr. Puchs, now under arrest and about to be tried on charges of computienting secret information to the Soviet mutnorities on the construction of the stonic bomb, had written to him at the time of Ms arrest expressing his confidence in Mr. Puchs' innecessor. He further informed Vice Consul Fliftet that he had received a telegraphic reply from Mr. Fuchs to the affect that he should reserve judgment until after he had hourd the evidence against him at his trial. Dr. Corson further stated that he was about to go on a lockure tear that would take him to Paris.

I have also been informed this morning by Inspector Cribbes of the C.I.D. that Dr. Cerson recently called upon him to confirm that he was going on a lecture tour to Looks Manchester and Paris and that he was somewhat uport because two strangers, when he thought might be police investigators, but who stated they were efficials of the Himisty of Works, had recently called at his residence to question him about his activities. He expressed the hope that my em

John W. Beiley, Jr., Require, American Gameul General, Lendon.

A CALL AND A CALL

and the second second second would call again at his residence during his absence because he stated that it might greatly upset his elderly mother who was residing with him by causing her undue anxiety. Inspector Cribbes said that no one from the local police had been to see Dr. Corson and that had anyone come here from N.I.5 with that intention they would have so informed the local C.I.D. in advance.

A

. .

Astron a sala in a starting

میں ا مربعہ کا

والمناج والمحاوين التقاص

المرجع **المحمد الم**حمد المحمد الم

I have no way of knowing the extent of Dr. Gorson's knowledge of atomic energy, nor any reason for questioning his loyalty, yet, in view of his somewhat irrational behaviour in the past, I have considered it appropriate المتكافية المستحمد المر to convey the foregoing information through you to 2.2.50 Dr. Browne.

ti≓.k

1.1

26.5

÷.

÷.

₩Ŧ.

Sincerely yours,

سي المد يا وي د الم و الد و

2

The second states and second second

· · · ·

/s/ Robert L. Buell Robert L. Buell American Consul Ceneral

میں اور بالی کی مرکز کر ہے۔ مرکز مرکز کی مرکز کر میں مرکز کر میں مرکز کر مر مرکز مرکز کر م

American Consulate, American Consulate, American Consulate, American Street, Edinburgh, Scotland, February 14, 1950.

Deer Mr. Bailey,

In continuation of the letter which I wrote to you on Junuary 25, 1950, giving information for Dr. Inliory Browne in regard to Dr. Edward M. Corson, an American beneficiary of a Fulbright acholarship, who is a teacher at the University of Zdinburgh in "Theoretical Physics", I dealre to report that Dr. Corson telephoned the Consulate this morning and informed Tice Consul Fliflet that, as a friend of Mr. Fuchs, now under arrest and about to be tried on charges of communicating secret information to the Soviet authorities on the construction of the atomic boab, had written to him at the time of his arrest expressing his confidence in 1r. Fuch's innocence. He further informed Vice Consul Fliflet that he had received a telegraphic reply from kr. Fuchs to the effect that he should reserve judgment until after he had heard the evidence against him at his triul. Dr. Corson further stated that he was about to go on a lecture tour that would take his to Paris.

I have also been informed this morning by Inspector Gribbes of the C.I.D. that Dr. Corson recently called upon his to confirm that he was going on a lecture tour to Leeds. Machester and Paris and that he was somewhat upset because we strangers, when he thought might be police investimiters, but who stated they were officials of the Ministry of Works, had recently called at his residence to question his about his activities. He expressed the hope that no one would call again at his residence during his absence because he stated that it might greatly upset his elderly where who was residing with him by causing her undue whisty. Inspector Gribbes said that no one from the here here here from M.I.5 with that intention they

the at the moving the extent of Dr. Corson's the at the energy, nor any reason for questioning this, but is view of his somewhat irretional the past, I have considered it appropriate the foregoing information through you to

Sincerely years,

sgd) Robert L. Buell

American Consul General.

And St.

TOREL OFFICIAL: INCOM

Dear Margaret:

This is a line to give you the very model and the is a line to give you the very model and the second of the second of the anture and the second of the place of the anture and others here. We have the second a second if I had known should it would be the second a half mosths, for listening to therein the second second a second second to be a fill-second second sec

I think he may show up of the long to the sector of the line of the sector of the sect

Nore is Gersen's cortinent polynes, to it beers on the immediate protons, and hear's been in the position of standing to termed to so as his protocher when a sen dividings of this to listen to the feet of the termed to be any to find and part they do stricted to be into the find and fails exclose from one that and for the fitter and recentful dither to made of the terment, he threathest to go to the the sense the the termet of the terment.

TALL STATISTICS income tax models. The way the terms of amart real he see make it appear that he had a right to aspect payment at the new rule of exchange after devaluation, i.e. to get should ene third more storling than we were giving people in his entegory. The second point, the income tax multic, equid be made to look very bed in print. The fact that the Department has tried as hard to get a feverable ruling has made for delay and meder then vulnerable to ettacks in which

made for delay and meder then vulnerable to estacks in which the fasts size not stated fairly. New this would be bed, but not too bed; it is not what I an afreld of. The point is that, if Carson went to the prove with the object of "expesing" as more or loss as indicated above, I feel sure that the whole business - Fuchs, Corecate desire to get to Russia, and much more - will all same end. On the other hand, I don't quite believe that Coreca will ge to the press with the initial object of epilling these items. If he had been inclined to de this, he could have done it here any time these last for mosthe, with such sore dramatic effect than he will be able to do cance a little time has elapsed after his return.

What I keep seeing is a TIMES - MRALD headling "Failers aton scientist offers ald to Fuohs". As Kan Goldwyn is said to have said of the atom bomb - "this is dynamite". I feel woder obligation to spill all this out to you because you will remember that, is the bosom of the family, I was as free with expressions of irritation about Gorson as anyone else. Semeene in the Department who knew the trouble Corson had caused, 1 did not know how much more trouble he may eause, might well feel that it was time someone took this prime Sonne is hand and told his a fow things; I urge that wheever handles his refrain, an matter what the temptation. Obviously, if Gerson starts told saything which threatens the actional interest, that is a second problem of another sort and someone else will handle it. When is compound about at the moment is the way he feels temp Wheth . the Department, the Subassy and Fulbright, and the way he is madled by the Department,

ينون ديد وي

Contraction of the second

It would be better if he had no inkling from wheever den his of the kind of reports (1.e. this letter and Hellery's to you) which have been written about his. Unless I as very much mistaken, he will bry to find out what we have have bee earing about his ease he returns. Just have wheever sees i Contraction and the second

The start BREAK

1. 1. 19

be easual, pleasant and pay a lot of attention to bin. if his resentment against the Department, the Esbasey, Fulbright, etc. can be neutralized, I think the ebanese of baving anything untoward happen will be greatly reduced. Unless he stirs things up fairly soon after be gets home, I think the ebanese of his stay ever here figuring largely is may of his subsequent druptions is very slight.

Gertially the second 1.24 a le se her se des

AL-STATISTICS

Gultural Relations Offleer and the second sec Nro. Rargaret Villiams, EUR: BA/P FOOD Boy State Building, Main a contract Nashington, D.C. - 243

这种公共同学是主命, 1.55

C. C. St. Hickory Ju

Art M .

Ly Scher W. Stranger A CAN

1. A - 1

يۇنى رىگە ئەرىغەت كامىيىت

R IN PARTY IN STATE AND A STATE OF Maria da Care 1994 - Statistic (* 1997)

Sec. 2 years

7.50.4 ...

Pobrumry 16, 1980 意志法法定 A STATE OF STATE

Dear Dr. Corsoni

Inter Easy thanks for your telegree and for your letter of Pobruary 12. I am dolighted to hear that there is ouch wide interest in your work. It certainly is a re-markable tribute, and I am sure one that is well decorved, that you should have had the invitation to leature before the French Londeny of Sciences.

With regard to the specific points related in your Pobruary 12 letter: while very happy indeed to hear that there is a prospect of your lectures being published, I must point out, and I as sure you will agree, that is would hardly be fair to the other forty odd professors and advanced research workers now over here on Fulbright Lectures". ever - on the contrary - to a reference on the title pag of a book to the effect that the lectures were delivered while the locturer was in Britain on a Fulbright grante

In the matter of your request that the supplementary allowanse dealt with is our recent correspondence be made available to you. I an afraid that the posision is that, In accordance with instructions from Yashington, this could only be done upon your eignature of the "Armendnent to Terms of Award" previously forwarded to you.

1 - H . H . H Dr. Edward H. Corsen, Donnares Private Botol

* = 1 21 Mayfield Gardens, Minburgh 9. and a second of the second - **19**

65-5

ENCLOSURE

A. I 900 #

THE REAL PROPERTY AND A PROPERTY AND and a second second second أتصيبتني بالمستعب الباني بالمستعاد أبركا لياقله I des you expect to be in London a the week after, you sould if you so desire, take the commenter up again with Mr. Pifer, who has in his possessi the document returned to us by you way the Again may I take this opportunity of saying h gled we are that your lectures are mosting with such extending success. 31 eutetanding success. E. Sincerely yours, The 1. 14 ge 2 . 22 --ar İt 1.1 È. Wallory Browns Cartes Chairman 5. 20-5 the state of the state of the a start 19 33 _ 1. 15 & S. S. S. S. 477 YES !! ę, PROFESSION STREET 7 (14) يوريغان بعواجي فالجنك The states in The Part 49.7.92 24

1. 1. 1. N. 1.

INDIANORANDIN

To: Mr. Mallory Browne From: Joseph Charles J. C.

Corson paid his bill before he left a as we can tell, we are clear of his.

I thought I'd better get anosthing off to Department to prepare them in case he comes in mave liked you to see it before it wast off, to thought I'd better get it in the pest.

I don't think anything would be mined by their giving his the sort of talking to be deserves. The seess to se that the only thing to de is to bady his quieted down so that he doesn't do anything infected now, and to nope that our temporary connection with his will be as remote and inconspiouens as possible in whatever difficulties he gets into hear.

JU:=1

đ

American Generate, 71 Secret Street, Minburgh, Sectland. February 14, 1950.

Dear Mr. Bailey,

÷

In costinuation of the letter which I mrote to you on Feasury 25, 1950, giving information for Dr. Mallory Browne in regard to Dr. Reward M. Corson, an American beseficiary of a Fulbright scholarship, who is a teacher at the University of Edinburgh in "Theoretica: Physics", I desire to report that Dt. Corson telephonet the Consulate this worsing and informed Vice Consul Fliflet that, as a friend of Mr. Fuchs, now under arrest and about to be trind or therees of communication secret information to the Soviet euthorities on the exatruction of the atomic bort, hed written to him at the time of him errest expressing his confidence in Mr. Fuch's innocence. We further informed Vice Consul Fliflet that be had received a tolegraphic reply from Mr. Puchs to the effect that he should reserve judgment until efter he had heard the ovidence against him at his trial. Dr. Opraca further stated that he was about to go on a lecture sour that would take the to Paris.

I have also been informed this morning by Inspector Aribbes of the C.I.D. that Dr. Corson recently solled upon the to confirm that he was going on a locture tour to Loods. Machaster and Paris and that he was computed apost because the strangers, whom he thought might be pollee investidefers, but who stated they were officials of the Maistery of Worts, had recently called at his residence to constian the about the activities. He expressed the hope that we no would call again at his residence during his absence investes he stated that it might greatly upost his elderly mother the ves residing with him by causing her only and the the been to see Mr. Chrons and that had been here from N.T.S with that inbestion they while here the find the local C.I.D. in advance.

> and the very of knowing the defect of he, thereas's a of stands meeter, her any season for starting and the sect of his comments irretiched.



The enclosed correspondence, which I shall be grateful if you will pass on to Dr. Browne, and which should subsequently be returned for inclusion in the files of the Consulate, speaks for itself. Dr. Gorson, who is regarded by the University as an advanced research worker, suffers seither from modesty nor any inferiority complex. He has become very anti-British because of difficulties encountered with the customs authorities in clearing Christmas presents that contained cigarettes that were not mentioned

æ. 1107

. **Lu**/

Vice Consul Fliflet and I in the customs declaration. regard him as a very unfortunate choice as a beneficiary of a Fulbright scholarship. Because he threatened to magnify the issue of his differences with the customs authorities, I felt it incumbent upon se to write him an it January 21st urging him to refrain from doing so in the interests of international goodwill? Unless he greatly changes his outlook in the sext few months, I fear that 44 his visit to this country will probably do more have than · · ·)•. good in so far as promoting international goodvill is concerned. 1 ant Est T. Sincerely yours, Robert L. Buell American Consul General 1. 始战政法 5 - <u>5</u> Enclo Correspondence in regard to Dr. E.M. Corson. · '0 - ++ State State State A. 1.

Aniginal is and I dapy to some at the and I dap y to the Minister I appres is her. Announes files

2.1251.21

LOEDOR, March 3.6, 3000

GPTICIAL.

Subject: Dr. Désard X, Corean

Dear Margaret:

This latter is to give you a summary, the first record and for your information, and to be passed on to any appropriate officials in the Department when you fool about have it, of the situation which has actions here concerning Dr. Edward N. Coroon.

Briefly, Processor Corson's public actions and statements in recent weeks have been such that the Babasay feels that the sooner he returns to the United State, the better. By "the imbassy" i mean in perticular, the Hinister, the F.B.T. retreachative, and specify

I believe the best way to explain the problem to do state in abbreviated form that has been happening have in recant socks. (I shall try to keep this short, and of a more detailed account is required, I will propage while

You will doubtless recall that when Dr. Gorges Thest arrived, he areated a lot of trouble for us by demonstag that he be paid at the new devalued rate of anthene despite the fact that all other Fulbright grantess had accepted the 4.04 rule without denur once the albudden had been arguaized to them. You will also recall field do had a long conversation on the transationable baloghess do to whether it would or would not be better to tend do an right have. However, I believe we all fold that in the

Anglagel Williams, Sagingel Specialist, Dritis Deserved to anys, Statis Deserved to Anys, Sagard Statistics of Segar

and the second
4.94,92

interests of the successful lamshing of the first year of the Fulbrick's program we should try to work the matter out hermoniously. Accordingly, after many long talks with him by Joe Charles, Alam Pifer, and myself, as finally got him to agree to go on up to Edinburgh.

For some months thereafter we had no further series difficulty with Sorson, beyond seasional letters wanting advances of funds. Around Shristmastime or a little later, however, a letter same from the Gonsul in Edinburgh who was very much upset by two things: one, a spesch or a lecture by Dr. Corson about which he had heard and which apparently sontained some statements critical of American and two, as incident with the British customs wrising out of the fast that someone had sent a package to the Goreone (his mother, wife and child are with him) containing some wideclared nylone and other articles of elething. The Gustoms difficulty was finally streightened out, and fter conculting with Hr. Buill (Consul General at Edinburgh) we decided not to say anything to Corson about his looture unless we had reports of it securing a second time, the

Sec. 1. 19

- e 🎬 -

1 2 4

Service and

3**3**35 - - - -

The next development was when we began to get letters and even telegrams from Corson saying that he had been invited to lecture on his subject (which you may recall is connected with nuclear physics) in a number of British universities, and on the Continent. He was acking for additional funds to sover the extra expenses involved for travel, hotels, she.

Shortly after the arrest of Fushe, I had a telephone message from Corson saying that he was an his way to London and must see me immediately on matters to do with the atomic book. The message also contained some reference to the Fushs case. Because of this I immediately metified the F.B.I. representative here in the Enbassy (whe also brought along with him the special F.B.I. representative who had been sunt over here from Washington for the Fushs trial). They were greatly interested and asked me to shtain from Corson cortain information for them, motebly as to make and her well he had known Fushes.

Then for son some in that afternoon he gave me is typepeript of a long article which he said whe to be publiched in the journal of the American Institute of Physics somewhere around March 8 or 4. (It would be interesting to shock and see shother this article actually appeared).

19542.654

This article told how, an hearing of Fushe' arrest, he sant a telegram to Fushe saying he could not believe it, and got a reply from Fushe telling Gorson that he would a believe it when he heard the widence at the trial. Gorson's article gave in full the taxt of both telegrame. The rest of the article was an emotional and personal, but well written example of the type of thing many Amerisan and some British physicists seem to have been feeling about the guilt complex at having invented the atom bomb, and advocating in a vague may that scientists all ever the world, including Russis, should bend together and refuse to do any more work on any form of atomic weapons.

3-<u>1</u>-1

HE LAS

Corson, who was in a very everageited emotienal state, and who said he had some to get my help and the Embassy's help to get him to Emssia so that he sould talk to the Fussion selentiets himself, also said that: that before is ving Edinburgh he had been approached by two men (I believe the figure was two) who said that they ware representatives of the Vinistry of Supply, but who were, im Corson's opinion, British Intelligence people. These men, he said, had come to him because they had got track of the telegrens exchanged between himself and Puchs. Corson said he told these agents from which post office he had sent his telegren.

I talked with Gorson for a long time, attempting to calm him down primarily, and also to make him realize how silly his notion of a trip to Russia was, and got him to leave his article with me. After he had gone, I gave both the F.B.I. men in the Enbassy a full verbal account of what Corson had said and gave them Corson's typesript, of which I understand they made a copy.

For several days thereafter Corson kept soming in the see me, spanding an hour to two hours each day talking to me, sometimes very rationally, other times met so retionally. One of the things he said, for instance, was that he was afraid the Russians might kidnep him, expecially if he were to go to the Continent, because of the work he is doing on an idee of which the essence, he said, was to use a new form of stamic energy to destroy a segment or allos of future time. As I understood it, this idea we linked to Binstein's theory of the time-space compandium etc. As one of the F.S.I. representatives said, "Of source the gay is every, but whether he is any eventor then any inventor

AND PARAME ANT PLANT

2.2

Jan a sin

C

語と言う。ま

÷., 100

يشهج واللا

the atom borb would have been secsidered forby years is the peint".

I reported this whole situation briefly to th Minister (Mr. Julius Molmos) and he felt very strengly that Corson should be sent home at onte. that forson should be sent home at onse, I pointed out that the Counission has no authority to do this and other his shother he wanted to put the Rubessy in the alated ent whether his wented to put the Bubessy in we position of taking such drestie action. After thinking it ever he concluded that while he believed that everything possible should be done to get Dr. Corson and h family home at the carliest possible moment, we should avoid priting open pressure on him to do so. Incidently, Gersen bried to see My. Roince but finally left Landon before obtaining an appointment, the state of the

4 C . L . .

ý.

.. We Ser a der the به کسور ا in the second second While he was here threen ren out of money completely, had apparently bired a car and chauffour to drive him and his family be various universities where he was apoal. ing and in London ecoupied a suite at the Dorehester, an expensive hotal) In view of the extreme mental strain and also very severe physical stmin-under which Garsen was obviously laboring, no folt here that it was necessary to do something to met his immediate financial problem. Assordingly, we paid him the grant for an additional de-pendent which was sutherized by Machington and which he had proviously refused because he was unwilling to eign > ? the statement saying in effect that he resognized that he had no further claim whatever upon the Countestan. Pareathetically, after he had returned to Ediaburgh, h was apparently still without funds and persunded his be there to advance his four hundred pounds is return fur en undertaking en our part to turn over the next paymen due him direct to the bank. We did this after receivin written authorization from Gorson. One reason why I did so is that I hope he will soon exhaust all his resources and that so can then persuade him to go her

You can imagine our uncesiness and concern here w he would get written up by the press here during the Fushe affair. We still feel that his state of mind-and else to a lesser extent, his physical condition--is such that it is of first importance for him to be getten b mithout any explosion, as soon as possible,

....

• • • •

The all water in the second

fort the other day the 7.9 المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد 445 E Fise117, Pindling, fast the other day the P.B.I. representation here reported to no that he had shocked carefully with the British and they elsis that there is no record w 1 **>** ver of Goroon having cont any bologram to Pa

soply from Fuches and also that the British dany (are is any svidence of the Ministry of Supply a .8 having sontacted to men in any way at any tim

A STANK AND A STANK AND A STANK

(* 16. i

Hr.

The state of the second

1. 5974

STA-4

e the whole thing is something of a pussio, may a mystery, but the F.B.T. men here concur with Encasey that it would be far better to have Gerse in the States at the earliest practical moment. Att.

"二天王王承人王马

an 1997 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 19

and the second state with the second states and the second By own setimate of the position is that Corson is an with a tremendous ego, a prime donne temperament, as folt himself to some extent frustrated. This is only reasonable explanation I could think of for the apparently invented story about the belogram to Pushe. the same time, I don't must to imply that Coroon So simple case of publicity-seeking egotion. From my mony -talks with him I got the impression that he is a men with a extremely elser mind at cortain times, & really remay able grasp of words, and I bollove a brilliant talent af not genius as a physicist.

÷ Incidently, because Gersen told we that he had fail as a rows with two or three of the leading British physicists Pifer and I should up tastfully and confidentially with one of these to see that these leading physicists though I him-for example whether he was actually out of his mind. The answers we got, however, were that he seems to be a very competent man in his subject, and that the type of emotional instability which he is displaying pather aggressively is something which does not soon to surger the physicist community in Britein, Ter Valsan in

I course the possibility exists-and I pointed or this possibility earefully to the P.B.I. representative-that the whole thing might be an ast put an by Gorsen to disguise comething that he wanted to hide. But apparently the P.B.I. representative, although very surjous and su what conserved about him, did not feel it was necessary for them to take any action beyond the sheek which I was stand they made with the British.

The second states and the second states and the We considered the possibility of approaching the mily to see whether, on the basis of his obviously rious physical condition, not be speak of his mont 18 serions y strain, they would use their influence to get him t De dismissed the idea, housver, i It ei

2 C.

ويغير عاما و

LEVESSA

The state of the s

2.2.7 17 - Tan 19 - -·王庆的生产的人 AND THE TAXABLE t Tr

No. 9000 that Mrs. Corson appears to be a simple person who idel-ises her husband and therefore mething could be heped for

£ ĩ

.

÷

in that direction.

So far we have, I think, been fortunate in that I Corson's name does not appear to have betten into the press, and apparently the talking which he has been doing at the various universities does not seem to have areated any stir or aroused any resentment and not the Fullwigh program. But we all feel here that it is important & ` #.X get him home as soon as possible--and in fact I a something like instructions from the Minister to d

I will report any further developments to you, course, and weantime I shall continue up efforts to per-suade him and his family to go home. At the moment he pr appears determined to go to Copenhagen for a lecture La April and to Paris for enother early in May! But if Me funda give out, he may even be us much seemer.

all this,

103 متبد الجسة المعين Simperely,

「「「「「「「「」」」」

- 4-

£ 🖌

lory i is Affairs

and the second Office Memorandum UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DATE: August 15, 1950 TÒ Director, FBI PROM SAC, Milwankse TATECT TOTT. JULTUS TLAUS FUCH ESPICIACE - E Borile 65-58805 Classified by 3/92/07 14 T Declassify on: OADR Rebulst to Milwankse, July 31, 1950. SSI FIED H OTHERRY I z 5 1.14.75 PERSONAL STREET 65-58 ATING BODTREED MATL) logure to Hew York COPIES DESTROYED AUG 35 1950 mens pelusefer 8207 NUN 10 199 0.4.50 EJVL

Mino, Director

8-15-50

SEORI

of a Sedition and Security Matter-O case (Bufile 100-165246) which was being handled by the Milwaukee Office because BRIGGB had been excluded from an east coast Communist area on the basis of his pro-Mazi background.

The Army Bervice Forces, Headquarters District 3, 6th Bervice Command, Chicago, Illinois, by reports dated March 16, 1944 and April 25, 1944 provided the Milwaukee Office with the results of a character and loyalty investigation conducted defined which investigation indicated that he had been suspected of pro-Nasi centiments while conducting for the University of Illinois in Morton, Illinois, in the spring of 1940. One informant stated that define remarked "Hitler is really a smart man" when news came over the ratio that France had fallen, and this informant further stated that the was quite elated over the fall of France. Micopies of these seports are being forwarded with this memorandum for the Burean's information.

On April 8, 1947 an indices check the was requested of the Milwaukee Office by G-2 Headquarters 5th Army.

In March, 1950, Professor HOWARD BECKER, Sociology Department, University of Wisconsin, when interviewed in connection with the case entitled Manufactors RLARAFCOOK: SECURITY MATTER-C. (Bufile 100-367608) advised

that be believed KLARA COOK to be a pro-Communist because of a defense " " of Marx which she had w ritten in her thesis and because her husband, BILL COOK, had the reputation of a Communist at the University of Wisconsin. Professor BECKER further advised that KLARA COOK'S thesis supervisor in the Department of Sociology is Professor HANS (GERTH who fied from the Masis in Germany in 1938 and upon arrival in this country subsequently obtained a position on the faculty of the University of Wisconsin with the aid of Professor HECKER himself. HECKER described GERTH as an "ardent German Social Democrat" which, according to BECKER, is a status comparable to that of a "New Dealer" in this country. BECKER further stated that GERTH visited Germany during the current period of American occupation and did some work under BOBERT C. SCENED of the Information Control Department of the American Military Government in Germany. He heard later that GERTH was offered a University position in the Russian section of Berlin and was also effered a University position at the University of Leipvig in the Russian sone and he understood that GERTH visited both of these areas in connection with these offers but that nothing case of them. TECHER said that he also heard that GERTH'S name was published as one employable in Frankfurt, Germany, by the American military government officials and he believed that it was in connection with these effere. He stated, however, that he thought these acts of GERTH to be based on a mistake in judgment or stupidity rather than any tendency toward pro-Commisse. NECKER advised that he had been quite closely associated


Meno, Director

رابته موساتين

1 T 10

A

with GERTH since 1938 and that on the basis of GERTH'S activities, expressions and writings during this period he had no doubts concerning GERTH'S loyalty to the American democratic system. HECKER stated further that he had heard that ROMERT C. SCHIID was interested in Marxism while a student at Chio State University prior to the war but that during his period of activity in occupied Germany SCHUID seemed to be entirely loyal and gave HECKER the impression that he had outgrown his former pro-Marxist interest. HECKER added, however, that he had heard that SCHUID'S employment in Germany was terminated by the American military government although he had no details concerning the time nor the reason for this termination.

GERTH registered as an alien energy, according to Milwankes indices.

The files of the Circuit Court, Madison, Wisconsin, however, show that he was naturalized at Madison on May 25, 1945, receiving certificate 6448559. He entered the United States from Havana, Cuba, on May 13, 1938 and filed his declaration of intention on September 22, 1938.

وود بر و بالمجامع عند المجامع من المجامع من المواقع المراجع المحافظ

S Same



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

٠

	Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.
X	Deleted under exemption(s) $\underline{bbb7cper}$ \underline{avmy} with no segregable material available for release to you.
	Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
	Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.
	Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.
	Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ies).
	Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):
	For your information:
<u>لم</u>	The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages: 65-56402-1424





	n an	
· · ·	copy;bw	
2 2 - 4 2 -	🗥 👘 👘 🖓 satisficação 👘 🦷 👘	
•		
	TO + NH. D. N. LADD	
a l	TO : MR. D. M. LADD	
,		
	FROM: M.L. A. H. BELMONT	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SUBJECT : EXIL JULIUS KLAUS FUCHS, was, et al	
	The second s	
	BOLIVIAU	
E CAR LEAD	Purpose: Dis= 2/17/87 DI3042 fuit-Doc	
		• . •
	To advise you that SA Fred C. Robinette of the Washington	• .
	Field Office received information in the Spring of this year from one by Saul Jack Rosenberg,	
	that subject Fuche mas in contact with an Army officer and further	•
	Dot recorded.	1
	To recommend that the facts of the complaint and the circumstances	
	surrounding its receipt be furnished to the Civil Service Commission and that a letter of caution be directed to SA Fred G. Robinste.	
		7
	Background:	(
	an investigator for the Civil Service Commission,	
	on August 13, 1950. reported had been conducting an investigation	
	concerning	
	advised that during	A l
	had witnessed a meeting between Kmil Julius	1
	Llaus Fuchs, the convicted atomic espionage agent, and	ί.
	This meeting occurred in	\sim
	time when confidential data relating to the Manhattan Project was alleged that because of this meeting, it	, ·
	belief that	
8	dvised	
4		· ·
	b	- D
	þ.	₩^
	P P	
	By letter dated August 21, 1950, the Washington Field Office	M
	reported substantially the following information:	;
	In approximately April 1949, Special Agent Fred G. Robinette initially	•
	contacted Saul Jack Rosenbarg in connection with a loyalty matter. Subsequent	
	to that contact, Rosenberg, personally and by telephone, contacted Agent Hobinette	
	an Administration Diministration	
	cc - Administrative Division Supvr. J. J. Torrillo, 7631 attachment NOV 3 1950	146
	attachment Nov 3 1950	- r
	NABI 10 //	•
	55 NOV 131950 48	

to report that attempts were being made on his life. His conduct and statements were such as to indicate that he was, at the least

According to SA Robinette in the early Spring of this year, Resenberg contacted him, indicating that at one time he had been employed in a clerical mapacity at the Pentagon; that because he was Jewish, he had been discriminated against and presecuted, and that an Army officer named Shearer (phonetic) was most active in this regard. Rosenberg related that on one occasion after hours, he observed an individual seated across the desk from this Shearer and he was able to observe the back of this individual's head and the right-hand side of his face. Rosenberg informed that he thinks this individual was Emil Julius Klaus Fuchs, having seen Fuchs' picture in the newspaper. Rosenberg was unable to substantiate further his story. No mention was made that data pertaining to the Manhattan Project was maintained in Shearer's office although Rosenberg did state that Shearer kept information on troop movements.

accasion. Resemberg related that during the previous

At that time, Rosenberg inquired of SA Hobinette if he or the Bureau could help him in any way to prevent him from losing his Government employment because of the charge. At this point, Rosenberg became very emotional.

SA Robinette reported that no record was made of the interview with Rosenber

was unable to furnish identifying data or pertinent information concerning the person observed by him in Shearer's (phonetic)Office.

Recommendation:

узаг,

it is recommended

67C

opm

67C

Classified by 2042 / WT/J3 Decisisio (1)



LL INFORMATION CONTAINED MEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE.

Bete: Getober 31, 1950

Assistant Chief of Staff, G-2 Department of the Army The Fentagon Machington 25, D. C. Attention: Chief, Security and Thaining Group



4

TAINED ALL INTEL ilut-til

NRaft 1461

Fren:

10:

1.5

1

Į

John Mgar Boover, Director Federal Bureau of Investigation

Sobject: MARIA VON MIDA, nee SOLGER INTERRAL SECURITY - R



A series of the investigation of Elans Pashs fails to sellect any information concerning Maria Von Mida. Furthemates, the files of this Duropu to set contain my information identifiable with her. (Information was pendived from the State Superiment on Sevenber 6, 2043, to the effect that a the House Solephone List of the Games Infenty in He trid, Spain, under the anding "Direct Connections with Onlaide Atliane," a mered the following: 7 Sender per searcy 575 liter the -8-147 8grate CONFIDENTIAL Mreeter of Maral Intelligence VIA LIAISON sportunes of the Nory · 1 She Jonitagen Washington 25, B. C. NOT RECORDED

42 NOV .. 1950

SECRET BJVL:hc Tals, Boos cc: 65-58805 (Fuchs) 61 NUI ZU 16 ຸ ເອ**ວ**ຢ

remains per superof state letter attal 8-19-87 dan "93 Planhart's Office (Von Mids crossed out)." It is, of course, bot Melled known whether this information has any relation to Maria Von Hids. "(65-53419-X)

PS/+2 DENY YEA CI LET 8/9/95 (S)

> The files of this Bureau contain information concerning one Delphin George McFarland and James Morrance Rugh, Jr., who may or may not be identical with the above-mentioned individuals. S.W.

Under date of February 25, 1942, Belghin George McFarland, 128 Inguaine Street, Cuebridge, Musaachusetts, amounted an application for the position of translator with this Durow. According to the application, he was been June 22, 1907, at Witham, Macanchusetts. His papents were listed as George Marszland, decessed, and Anna Mather Mararland, 85 Bancock Avenue, Cambridge, Massachumetta. His wife, Linda Lastach Mafarland, was born at Stonehan, Massachusetts. He attended Sector University from 1924 to 1932, seceived MEA and MA Degrees. From 1988 to 1942 he was employed by the Newton University, first as a teacher of Spanish and labor as an Sectorent professor. In indicated that he had apart four Dummers in France, Spain, and Bernamy. It further appears that he studied Gorumn in Berlin in the Summer of 1933. One of his sefurences was Mr. Never Weber, 3⁵⁴ Brunn Street, Best Jerten, glou to had known for seventeen years.

the June 8, 19h2, Belykin G. Marerland advised this Durnen that to had accepted elvilian anglayment with the Namel Reserve, and heped to gain a completion labor. (165 (67-318417) .

The Derenn's files seflert that The Office & Movel Intelligence rester deted August 1, 1948, lists Mr. B. G. Marsland, Been 1715, phone 3752, whose duty was described as "Roumania - Bulgaria" in the South Duropean Section. 195, Franketed Religne (62-33413-3008, P.2) What

Yer Nory LET DEN 1/16/87



In connection with an Anvertigation expension Hourice Helperin, information was received from a confidential informant on September 11, 1946, to the effort that under date of Junuary 10, 1942, Delphin George Metarland corresponded with Malperin, indicating that he had not Halperia belos, once in Peris in the Donner of 1930 and egain in Mast Roston two years later. He mentioned that he had enjoyed Halperin's articles in the Modern Language Journal, that he was a yersonal friend of Mayer Weber, and that he was applying for a job in connection with Latin America. He advised Halperin that his full beckground was available in the office of the Barvard Appointment Bureau.

This same informant sivies: that Captain Mayer Weber, Judge Advocate's Office, Post Mandquarters, Pt. Devens, Massachumetts, ASH 1798632, had also corresponded with Maurice Halperin, apparently in an effort to obtain a job with the Department of Justice.

Marice Malperin became employed by 085 on October 2, 1941, as an analyst in the Latin American Division. In 1943 he was upde Chief of that Division, and in December, 1945, when OES was dissolved be was assimilated into the State Department. Elimbeth T. Bentley has advised that from time to time Humice Helperin furnished her and her aspionage superior, Jacob Golos, mineographed copies of 055 reports on Bouth American affairs. As a result of an investigation, Halperin's aplayment with the State Department terrelated May 31, 1946. (65 - 56402 - 1679)

A reliable, confidential information

The Percerts of the Mittings Linesse Bureau, City Milly Paramanyning Perce ed that Carolys Price Bugh and Beneld Horten were married on February 18, 1939. Attached to the marriage certificate were papers indicating that 610 Carelyn Price was divorted on February 9, 1935, at Beno, Bevala, from James ergnee Regh, dr., instructor in German at Sample University, Philadelphia. Carolyn Marton's ensumation was shown as besitizder. (100-209740-34 & 14)

Apparts of the Parapert Mivision, Superment of State, suffact that on May 6, 1969, Junes Surgames Rayh, Jr., such application for a passport as a statest, advising that he intended to leave the United States from the Port

oopy; bw



It is also suggested that this memorandum be routed to the Espionage Section for its information.

5410V 18 1950

19 - 01080038 - 165-58805-1464 NOLAED - 51 NOV 18 1000 48

SE RET 1957

125 65-58805-146

IL FD FRIDA IN YOUR IS

DOT 31 1950

October 31, 1950

MARIA VOR HIDA. ine BOLGER

Information recently has been received to the effect that captioned individual.

The reliability of the above information and its original source are unknown. It will be noted that records of the United States Army reflect that she was born October 10, 1909, in Berlin, Germany. She is described as five feet, four inches tall; 112 pounds; medium build; blond hair; gray-blue eyes.

It would be greatly appreciated if you would advise encountry the accuracy of the above allegation and furnish swailable information of a security pature concerning Von Mide

RECORDED

- WARDLA . 72

Bisselled by 3012 put of C Destacting car CADR 2/19/87

Fourse

LJVL:hc

cc: 65-58805 (Fuche)

cc:2-Logal Attache, London 1-Foreign Service Deak Exempt for GDS, Category Date of Declassification Indefinite

6 NOV 25 1950

例

ffice Memi indum • UNITED ST 'ES GOVERNMENT TOP ST CRET DATE: October 7, 1959 TO Tolson Ncs 1 - Aull Belmont DeLoach MOL **4**u11 1 - Branigan McGuue Mohr . 1:1 4-1,3 Parsons Rosen ENIL JULIUS KLAUS TUCHS SUBJECT: Tamm ESPIONAGE - R Trotter W.C. Sullivan Tele, Room Hollomen Gendy Recent newspaper accounts received from various sources report that the subject, who was released from a British prison last June, reportedly married Greta Keilson, who is described as Apent 53 and an official of the Press Department of East Germany's Foreign <u>Winistry</u>. The wedding reportedly took place in East Berlin on 9/9/59. Fuchs is said to have met Keilson A THE MERICAN AND A STATE OF A ST Labout 1933 at the time he was living in Paris, France, as an emigrant from Nazi Germany. Wifelt - 100 For record purposes Bufiles contain the following information which appears to refer to Greta Keilson: MRS EMIL JULIUS KLAUS LFUCIS A report received through State Department channels dated June 24, 1948, dealt with liaison between the French and German Communist Parties. A reference appeared in this report to the effect that the headquarters of German Communist had recently set up a special staff yok section "for foreign communication," which was presumed to mean relations with the National Communist Parties. This section was believed to be under the guidance of Grete of the SED (Socialist Unity Party) Central Secretariat Carecile. was submitted by the State Department to the Bureau in June, 1948. A State Department report, dated Way 20, 5tork 1948, named Greta Heilson (Vargarete) as a member of the IPD in Germany prior to the Jounding of the SED. Her assignment at that time was given as being with the Bureau for Foreign Affairs. Prior to this assignment she was with the Abteilungsleitr in the Personnel Department as Chief of Abwehr Kader. She was replaced by Philipp Daub in January, 1948. She went to Paris in 1933 with the Comintern and returned to the U.S.S.R. where she served as secretary to a Soujet named Dimitroff. She was born on December 21. 1905] CEORED! <u> 191</u> linjornation net to 1959 53 OUT bradigegainated.) (64-200-232-347, enclosure 65-58805, VAA 2 Cd cd Classified by (3) Exempt fry Date of it





Memo Aull to Branigan Re: Emil Julius Klaus Juchs Bufile 65-58805



A biographical report from the State Department dated January 15, 1948, identified one Gret<u>e</u> Keilson as a Party member who formerly lived in the U.S.S.R., and was secretary to Pieck for many years. She was reported to be in Germany as of January, 1948. Pleck is not further identified in the report. However, he is believed to be identical with Wilhelm Pieck, prominent East German release per Itate Communist (64-200-232-272)

Freport from the 60%CICDetachment dated November 15, 1951, concerning the arrival in_East Berlin of Danish WYF visitors during August, 1951,

- (64-200-256-80) (100-353813-**366**)

CV

Armi

b)

ph

K/M

A report from the Department of the Army received in May, 1948, set forth information obtained during the interrogation of an author named Plievier, who reportedly escaped in 1947 from the Beds. In describing the Comintern operations, Plievier stated that his acquaintances connected with the conternwere limited to the time when he worked for it, which was from February to July, 1942. He described a trip made by the comintern personnel to Upil in the Winter of 1941, and named Comintern functionaries who were known to him. These included (5)(100-35330-2)



UNITED STATES GOVE lemorandum nt.e alaa W. C. Sullivan **Falliy** TO DATE: 7-26-62 wcs. Town Trotles Tals, Roo k – Belmont TOP Hole Branioan - DeLoach 1 - Sullivan 1 - Branigan SUBJECT: MILL JULIUS KLAUS FUCHS - Liaison 1 ESPIONAGE = B - **Aul**l This memorandum recommends that the attached reply be delivered to the Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) by liaison calling attention to the fact that the classification of certain documents in the Fuchs' case is a matter for decision by British authorities. Our letter also calls attention to the fact that ABC is in possession of pertinent information concerning Walter Schneir, a New York writer who is writing a book

for a Same Nuclear Policy.

regarding the Rosenberg-Fuchs case. Schneir is

A letter dated July 20, 1962, from Charles H. Reichardt, Director of Intelligence, ABC, advised that the ABC had received an inquiry from James T. Ramey, Executive Director, Joint Committee on Atomic Energy, United States Congress, which referred to copies of statements made by Emil Julius Claus Fuchs in 1950 regarding information which Fuchs had provided to the Soviet Government during the course of his espionage activities. Mr. Ramey inquired of AEC as to whether or not the statements continued to be classified "Top Secret" and whether or not they might be made available to Mr. and Mrs. Walter Schneir, who are described as being engaged in a research project. AEC indicated that this could be done under Executive Order 10016 dated May 7, 1959. (This Order amended Executive Order 10501 to permit the relevand of MEC 13 05-58805-/589

ы

and has been active in the Committe

AEC noted that based on their review of the documents, This optimin classified higher than "Secret" appeared in the documents. This optimin is based on the information as it relates to the Atomic Energy Weet, with according to AEC. AEC requested that the Bureau furnish its views remain (1) downgrading the classification of the two documents below Top Secret, and (2) authorizing access to the documents by Mr. and Mrs. Schneir. AEC noted that the final determination as to classification and dissemination of both documents rests with British authorities, but that the Bureau's comments were desired in view of our interest and responsibilities in the matter in question. The two documents in question are (1) a letter from the Director to Summer T. Pike dated March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter from Central Jule March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter from Central Jule March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter from Central Jule March 6, 1950, (Serial Son for the Junes of the Director to Summer T. Pike dated March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter from Central Jule March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter from Central Jule March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter from Central Jule March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter from Central Jule March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter from Central Jule March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter from Central Jule March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter from Central Jule March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter from Central Jule March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter from Central Jule March 6, 1950, (Serial 572 of instant file) and (2) a letter file of the f

121 65-58805 1 - 62-106<u>323</u> **(W**alter 4 FPROVAL WAAspa M FOR 2 7- ALTO THEM AUG WHERE SHOWN OTHER

Memorandum Branigan to Sullivan Re: BMIL JULIUS KLAUS FUCHS 65-58805

January 30, 1950, by M. W. Perrin of the British Ministry of Supply. (The Bureau did not receive a copy of this letter; however, the same information that appeared in the letter from Central Intelligence Agency was disseminated to AEC in our letter of March 2, 1950, under a "Top Secret" classification. Serial 489)

Long States Hore

Our files indicate that the material in Bureau letter to the AEC dated March 6, 1950, has been downgraded from "Top Secret" to "Secret" according to information furnished by the Legal Attache, London, on October 6, 1960. AEC was advised of that fact on October 18, 1960. The Legal Attache's letter also indicated that the entire statement should be continued to be safeguarded and for that reason was being classified "Secret." There is no indication that the material in the Central Intelligence Agency's letter referred to by AEC " has been

downgraded from the original "Top Secret" classification.

OBSERVATION:

The wording of AEC's letter implies, but does not specifically state, that Schneir is preparing a book. Since has as his primary purpose the discrediting of Harry Gold, who was one of the principal witnesses in the Rosenberg case. Schneir has been conducting extensive research in various parts of the country for the purpose of collecting information regarding the activities of various individuals involved in the Rosenberg-Fuchs network. We have made this information available to AEC and it is believed that we should call attention to this fact since it is believed that Schneir's publication will not in any way attempt to place the Bureau's investigation of the Fuchs case in any favorable light.

RECOMMENDATION:

pently all conner to g.a. Water of Hernantonen gm 7/31/12

b/ 53 P

CEA

If you agree, it is recommended that the attached letter be delivered by liaison to the AEC calling attention to the fact our position with respect to the declassification of material furnished us by British authorities is that this is a matter for the British to decide.

Our letter further points out that Schneir is writing a book as is indicated in reports which we have disseminated to the AEC and that Schneir has indicated that he considers Gold to be a "pathological liar." Our letter also advises AEC that we are making no recommendations regarding access to Fuchs' statement by Schneir.

WAG DEM LOF WERE



1. ROPERT MEEROPOL, SCH OF JULIUS AND ETHEL ROSEMBERG. VISITED THE GDE FOR THREE DAYS DURING THE WEEK OF APRIL 19. MEEPOPOL WAS ACCOMPANIED BY MORTEN SCBELL, CONVICTED WITH THE ROSEWBERGS IN THE EARLY 1950'S FOR ESPIONAGE ACAINST THE U.S. AND SUBSEQUENTLY IMPRISONED FOR 19 YEARS, AND A LAWYER, MARSHALL POPLIN. ALL THREE WERE GUESTS OF THE PEACE COUNCIL OF THE GDR AND THE LOCAL PAUL ROBESON COMMITTEE. THEIR SHORT STAY CENTEFED IN BERLIN WHERE THEY WERE AMARDED THE "PEACE MEDAL OF THE GDR" BY THE SECRETARY BENERAL OF THE GDR PEACE COUNCIL.

2. THE MEEPOPOL VISIT MADE A SMALL PUBLICITY SPLASH IF RAST BEPLIG HEDIA WHICH SUPPORTED MEEROPOL'S AIM OF CLEARING PIS PARENTS' NAME THEOUGH EXPOSURE OF THE "IFJUSTICES" OF

CONFIDENTIAL

CONFIDENTIAL

-15-87

う レテキー

PAGE 22 BERLIN 65792 302314Z

ANDVIOUS LEGAL AND JUDICIAL PRACTICES. THE LOCAL MEDIA NEPOWTEDLY ARE ODDVINCED THAT THE ROSENDERCO HAS BEEN CONVICTED ILLEGALLY AND THAT THEIR EXECUTION FOR ES-PIONAGE WAS AN ACT OF "IMPERIALISTIC" REVENSE AGAINST THOSE WHO SYMPATHIZED WITH COMMUNIST CAUSES. ODR MEDIA FULLY BACKED MEEROPOL'S DEMAND THAT ALL THE DOCUMENTS RELATING TO HIS PARENT'S CASE BE RELEASED BY U.S. AUTHORITIES.

COMMENT: THE MEEROPOL VISIT SERVED THE GDR'S PROPAGANDA INTERESTS BY PLAYING THE THEME THAT COMMUNISTS IN THE UNITED STATES ARE OFFICIALLY RESTRICTED AND OCCASIONALLY, AS IN THE ROSENBERG CASE, FACE THE POSSI-BILITY OF DEATH OF IMPRISONMENT AT THE HANDS OF "RIGHT-MING" EXTREMISTS. THE VISIT ALSO GAVE GDE GROUPS LIKE TH FDJ, THE MASS YOUTH ORGANIZATION, AN OPPORTUNITY TO RENEW THEIP DEDICATION TO BATTLE "IMPERIALISTIC" FORCES IN THE MORLD AND TO REHASH THE ROSEWBERG CASE IN PARTICULAR ABOUT SIX MEEKS AFTER GDR TELEVISION CARRIED A FEZNOR SERIES ON THE CASE. THE ENDARSY UDDERSTANDS THAT A PLANNED MEETING WITH KLAUS FUCHS, CONVICTED IN THE U.M. FOR AN OFFENSE SIMILAR TO THAT OF THE ROSENBERGS AND NOW RESIDENT IN DRESDEN, DID NOT TAKE PLACE, PARTLY BECAUSE FUCHS WAS IN THE SOVIET UNION BUT ALSO DUE TO A LACK OF ENTHUSIASM FOR THE MEETING ON THE PART OF MEEROPOL'S GDR HOSTS. MEEROPOL REPORTEDLY DEPARTED BERLIN MUCH BUOYED UP BY HIS GOR RECEPTION AND WITH RENEWED CONFIDENCE THAT HE WOULD EVENTUALLY SUCCEED IN OVERTURNING HIS PARERTS' CONVICTION. COOPER

b 19-19-9 white within white between use and